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Executive Summary

2

The user satisfaction survey was conducted in January 2024 with the aim of understanding users
satisfaction levels towards facilities and administrative services provided by the University of
Macau (UM) from 01 January 2023 to December 2023.

This survey and the one in 2021 shared a similar approach. It was conducted online for both
full-time staff and students, and was further decentralized to administrative units for
investigating user satisfaction in different areas. Email invitations were sent out to all full-time
staff and students for the online survey. The response rates for staff and students were 24.3%

and 9.1% respectively.

According to the responses collected, 92.9% of the staff were satisfied with the services
provided by various administrative units of UM (the mean score of satisfaction was 7.8 on 10
points scale), while 88.8% of the students were satisfied (mean score of satisfaction was 8.0).
Compared with Year 2021, the mean score of satisfaction increased by 0.3 points for staff and

by 0.9 points for students.

For the general frontline services, 94.9% of the staff were satisfied (mean score of satisfaction
was 8.0), while 88.5% of the students were satisfied (mean score of satisfaction was 8.0).
Compared with Year 2021, the mean score of satisfaction increased by 0.3 points for staff and

by 0.9 points for students.

93.1% of the staff indicated satisfaction with the performance pledge of UM (mean score of
satisfaction was 8.0), while 88.7% of the students showed satisfaction with the performance
pledge (mean score of satisfaction was 8.0). Compared with Year 2021, the mean score of

satisfaction increased by 0.3% for staff and by 0.9 points for students.

For the Suggestion Scheme, 86.8% of the staff (mean score of satisfaction was 7.5) and 84.2%
of the students were satisfied (mean score of satisfaction was 7.7). Compared with Year 2021,

the mean score of satisfaction increased by 0.4 points for staff and by 0.9 points for students.

91.7% of the staff were overall satisfied with their working life at UM (mean score of
satisfaction was 7.8), whereas 87.5% of the students were overall satisfied with their study life
at UM (mean score of satisfaction was 8.0). Compared with Year 2021, the mean score of the
staff increased by 0.3 and that of the students’ decreased by 0.9 points.

As for the equipment and facilities provided by various administrative units of UM, 91.5% of

the staff (mean score of satisfaction was 7.7) and 89.3% of the students (mean score of
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satisfaction was 8.0) expressed satisfaction. Compared with Year 2021, the mean scores

increased by 0.3 points for staff and 0.7 points for students.

91.0% of the staff (mean score of satisfaction was 7.8) and 92.4% of the students (mean score
of satisfaction was 8.5) were satisfied with the environmental condition of the UM campus.
Compared with Year 2021, the mean score of the staff increased by 0.3 points and by 0.7 for

students.

93.3% of the staff claimed that the overall services met or exceeded their expectations and
90.9% of the students had the same opinion. The satisfaction level of the staff increased by
1.8% and the satisfaction level of the students was 7.1% higher than that of Year 2021.

73.8% of the staff indicated that they sometimes or always recommend UM’s administrative
services to others, the figure shows an increase of 1.5% compared to Year 2021. Meanwhile,
67.4% of the students claimed that they sometimes or always do so, showing an increase of
12% compared to Year 2021.

74.3% of the staff agreed that the overall performance of the administrative units of UM was
improving, which is 0.6% higher than that of 2021. On the other hand, 71.6% of the students

had the same opinion, showing an increase of 14.1% compared to Year 2021.

78% of the staff and 78.5% of the students responded that the UM equipment and facilities were
improving, an increase of 6.2% for staff and 11.9% respectively compared to Year 2021. 76.5%
of the staff and 81.7% of the students agreed that the environmental condition of UM campus
was improving, which showed an increase of 5% for staff and 10.9% respectively compared to
Year 2021.

For the open-ended questions in Part II of the survey, the 2 areas, “Equipment and facilities”
and “Services provided by administrative Units” received the most responses from the staff
group, with 65 and 56 responses respectively. Compared with 2021, most suggestions received
were related to “University governance and procedures” and “UM equipment and facilities”.
Meanwhile, the suggestions from students were mostly related to “Equipment and facilities”
and “Services provided by faculty/department offices”, with 204 and 103 responses respectively.
Compared with 2021, most suggestions received were related to “UM equipment and facilities”

and “Services provided by administrative units”

In summary, the satisfaction level presented an increasing trend in the majority of areas studied
for the staff group. As for the student group, an increase in satisfaction level was observed in

all areas studied.



I. Introduction

This survey, conducted by UM, aims to learn about staff’s and students’ level of satisfaction
regarding the administrative services and facilities provided by the University from 01 January
2023 to 31 December 2023 as well as to improve the University’s service and facilities. The
responses from the participants provided useful references that assist the University in its future

development, and in providing better and more adequate services for the University community.

The survey applied a similar approach to the 2021 survey — conducted online due to the
principle of energy-saving, and was decentralized to administrative units for further in-depth
study on satisfaction in different areas. The data collection period was from 10 January to 24

January 2024, covering the satisfaction level measurement of the following areas:

Services provided by administrative units
Frontline services

Performance Pledge

Suggestion Scheme

Life at UM

UM equipment and facilities

Environment condition

Improvement in the overall performance of administrative units



Il. Methodology

The survey was conducted by Qualtrics, a web-based survey service that is available for use by
all faculty, staff and students in UM.

1. Data Collection

A survey invitation email was sent to all staff and student users with valid UM email addresses.
The invitation briefly introduced the purpose, the duration of the survey and the internal UM
webpage of Quality and Environmental Management System. It contained a link to a bilingual
(English and Chinese) web questionnaire. Each email invitation provided a unique link to limit

the users to answer the survey anonymously for once only.

2. Sampling

The target group of this survey includes all current regular staff and students of UM whose
commencement date falls before 01 January 2024 as the survey focused on the administrative
services and facilities provided by the University from 01 January 2023 to 31 December 2023.

2.1 Staff Sample

A total of 1648 email invitations were sent out, 400 valid responses were recorded, making

up a response rate of 24.3%.

Out of the 400 staff respondents, 229 identified themselves as administrative staff, 146
identified themselves as academic or residential college staff, and the remaining 25 did not

disclose their staff category in the survey.

No. of Respondent Percentage
Administrative staff 229 57.3%
Academic/Residential College staff 146 36.5%
Unknown 25 6.3%
Total 400 100.0%

Out of the 400 staff respondents, 108 responded that they lived on campus and 267 responded

that they do not live on campus, while 25 did not disclose their residency status.

No. of Respondent Percentage
Living on campus 108 27.0%
Living outside campus 267 66.8%
Unknown 25 6.3%
Total 400 100.0%




2.2 Student Sample

A total of 15283 email invitations were sent out, 1392 valid responses were recorded,
showing a response rate of 9.1%.

Out of the 1392 student respondents, 485 identified themselves as undergraduate students,
699 identified themselves as postgraduate students, and 44 selected “Others” as their student

category. The remaining 164 respondents did not disclose their student category in the survey.

No. of Respondent Percentage
Undergraduate student 485 34.8%
Postgraduate student 699 50.2%
Others 44 3.2%
Unknown 164 11.8%
Total 1392 100.0%

Out of the 1392 student respondents, 896 responded that they lived on campus and 332

responded that they do not live on campus, while 164 did not disclose their residency status.

No. of Respondent Percentage
Living on campus 896 64.4%
Living outside campus 332 23.9%
Unknown 164 11.8%
Total 1392 100.0%




3. Questionnaire Design

The questionnaires mainly adopted the questions used in the 2021 survey with minor changes
in wording (refer to Appendix II and Appendix III). There were 17 questions which were
divided into 3 parts with different measurement methods to tackle different dimensions of user
satisfaction. Two open-ended questions were included at the end of the questionnaire to collect
ideas and comments for improvement from respondents and 3 questions regarding personal data

were included to further recognize the respondent’s source.
a) Overall satisfaction level (questions 1 — 7)
A 10-Likert scale was used to measure users’ satisfaction level on UM’s administrative

services, frontline services, performance pledge, suggestion scheme, working life (for staff),

study life (for students), UM equipment and facilities, and the UM campus environment

condition.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Very Very Not
Dissatisfied Satisfied applicable

* Score [1] indicates extreme dissatisfaction and score [10] refers to extreme
satisfaction scores.

*  Scores [2 3 4] and [7 8 9] indicate dissatisfaction and satisfaction, respectively.

*  Scores [5 6] indicate only slight dissatisfaction or satisfaction; however, selecting the
[5] or [6] shows inclination in one direction or the other.

*  The selection of “Not Applicable” has no score.

b) Users’ expectation score (question 8)

A 7-Likert scale was used to measure the score of users’ expectations on the services
provided by UM:

-3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3
Fall Short of Exceed
Expectation Expectation



c)

d)

f)

The users’ expectations, while Scores [-3 -2 -1] indicate that the users’ expectations are

not being met. Frequency in recommending UM services (question 9)

A question that includes a scale of [1 Never, 2 Seldom, 3 Sometimes, 4 Always and 0 Not
Applicable] was used to clarify the participants’ frequency in recommending the service to

others.

Overall improvement level (questions 10 — 12)

Three questions were also used to study whether the users think that the overall performance
of the administrative units, equipment and facilities, and the environmental condition of
UM is improving, using a scale of [1 Strongly disagree, 2 Disagree, 3 Neutral, 4 Agree, 5
Strongly agree and 0 Not Applicable].

Open-ended Question (questions 13 - 14)

In this part of the questionnaire, respondents were asked to give suggestions in two open-
ended questions for continuous improvement on the services on campus, which covers 9
aspects - “University governance and procedures”, “Services provided by administrative
units”, “Services provided by faculty/department offices”, “Services provided by residential
college offices”, “Suggestion Scheme”, “Performance Pledge” “Equipment and facilities”,

“Campus environment condition” and “Others.

Personal Data (questions 15 - 17)

This part included 3 questions asking for participants’ staff category (for staff), study

programme (for students), units, and whether they are living on campus.



I1l. Survey Results

The results of the questionnaires were tabulated and presented in the following discussions:

Part I. (What is your level of satisfaction?)
Question 1. All services, in general, provided by various administrative units of UM?

Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage
Very Dissatisfied - 1 0 0.0% 35 2.5%
2 1 0.3% 9 0.6%
3 3 0.8% 16 1.2%
4 6 1.5% 28 2.0%
5 18 4.5% 68 4.9%
6 32 8.1% 114 8.2%
7 98 24.7% 199 14.3%
8 105 26.4% 283 20.4%
9 77 19.4% 221 15.9%
Very Satisfied - 10 57 14.4% 415 29.9%
120
100
2 w0
f e
s
g w
20
0
o
Very 2 3 4 5 [ 7 B o Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
i
450 415
400 B (Student)
350 Mean Score: B.O
300 283
E 250 221
199
= 200
S 150 114
100 68
50 35 9 16 8 l I
Very 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
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Question 2.  The frontlines services, in general, provided by various administrative units of

UM?
Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage
Very Dissatisfied - 1 0 0.0% 29 2.1%
2 1 0.3% 8 0.6%
3 2 0.5% 13 0.9%
4 4 1.0% 30 2.2%
5 13 3.3% 78 5.7%
6 34 8.7% 109 7.9%
7 74 19.0% 195 14.2%
8 112 28.8% 256 18.7%
9 89 22.9% 238 17.3%
Very Satisfied - 10 60 15.4% 416 30.3%
120
100
¥ ao
;.
B
£ a0
20
(1]
o
Very 2 3 4 5 5 7 B g Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
1
450 416
400 m (Student)
350 Mean Score: 8.0
300
256
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£ 150 109
100 T8
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Very 2 3 4 5 & 7 B 9 Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
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Question 3. The Performance Pledge of UM?

Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage
Very Dissatisfied - 1 0 0.0% 29 2.2%
2 0 0.0% 12 0.9%
3 4 1.1% 14 1.1%
4 6 1.7% 15 1.1%
5 15 4.1% 80 6.0%
6 22 6.1% 112 8.4%
7 66 18.2% 186 14.0%
8 109 30.1% 234 17.6%
9 79 21.8% 249 18.7%
Very Satisfied - 10 61 16.9% 398 29.9%
120
100
2 mo
: -
E
= 40
20
o

Veny 2 3 4 7 B 9
dissatisfied

= {Student}
Mean Score: 8.0
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Question 4. The Suggestion Scheme of UM?

Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage

Very Dissatisfied - 1 2 0.6% 31 2.5%
2 3 0.9% 12 1.0%

3 5 1.5% 15 1.2%

4 8 2.3% 29 2.4%

5 27 7.9% 108 8.8%

6 39 11.4% 133 10.8%

7 70 20.5% 180 14.6%

8 77 22.5% 205 16.6%

9 58 17.0% 167 13.6%

Very Satisfied - 10 53 15.5% 352 28.6%

3
Very 2 3 4 5 & 7 B o Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
1
A0
350 B [Student)
Mean score; 7.7
300
-4
250
E 205
200 ~iL 167
B 133
& 150
= 108
10D
= # 12 15 = l
, H o = W
Very 2 3 & 5 3 7 B g Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
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Question 5. (For Staff) Your working life at the university?

(For Students) Your study life at the university?

Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage
Very Dissatisfied - 1 0 0.0% 31 2.2%
2 0 0.0% 16 1.2%
3 9 2.3% 16 1.2%
4 12 3.0% 36 2.6%
5 12 3.0% 75 5.4%
6 35 8.8% 101 7.3%
7 81 20.3% 195 14.0%
8 109 27.3% 242 17.4%
9 81 20.3% 256 18.4%
Very Satisfied - 10 60 15.0% 421 30.3%
120
100
¥ &
f .
B
£ a0
0 g 12
. m BN
very 2 3 4 5 & 7 B ] Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
1
450 421
400 u [Student)
350 Mean Score: 8.0
300
E 242 256
250
195
s 200
2 10 101
100 75
50 31 16 16 36 l I
0 [ | ] ] -
Very 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10

1
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Question 6.  All equipment and facilities provided by various administrative units of UM?

Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage
Very Dissatisfied - 1 0 0.0% 22 1.6%
2 6 1.5% 17 1.2%
3 5 1.3% 18 1.3%
4 9 2.3% 29 2.1%
5 14 3.5% 63 4.5%
6 33 8.3% 100 7.2%
7 87 21.9% 217 15.6%
8 113 28.4% 271 19.5%
9 76 19.1% 220 15.9%
Very Satisfied - 10 55 13.8% 430 31.0%
120
100
2 &0
e
-
g w
20
o
Very 2 3 4 5 & 7 B g Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10

1

500

430
450 o (Student)
400 Mean Score: 8.0
350
300 271
250 217 220
S 200
g
e 100
100 63
50 22 17 18 9 . I
0 [ | ] [~ [ |
Very 2 3 4 5 B 7 B g Very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
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Question 7. The environment condition of UM Campus?

Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage
Very Dissatisfied - 1 0 0.0% 22 1.6%
2 2 0.5% 7 0.5%
3 7 1.8% 12 0.9%
4 7 1.8% 19 1.4%
5 20 5.0% 46 3.3%
6 36 9.0% 66 4.7%
7 79 19.8% 154 11.1%
8 103 25.9% 253 18.2%
9 84 21.1% 239 17.2%
Very Satisfied - 10 60 15.1% 572 41.2%
120
100
% w0
f .
5
£ a
a0 7 7
il 2
T — [ ] [ |
Very 2 3 4 5 [ 7 B E] very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
1
00
&00 B [5tudent) 572
hean Score: ES
o ]
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E 300 253 239
1z 7 12 19
o [ | — — [ | - .
wvery 2 3 4 5 [ 7 E E] very
dissatisfied satisfied 10
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Part II.
Question 8. Please indicate whether the overall services provided by UM fall short of, exactly

meet, or exceed your expectations.

Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage
Fall Short of -3 1 0.3% 24 1.9%
-2 10 2.5% 23 1.8%
-1 16 4.0% 66 5.3%
0 109 27.3% 239 19.2%
1 126 31.5% 266 21.3%
2 114 28.5% 443 35.6%
Exceed 3 24 6.0% 185 14.8%

Fall short of -2 -1 4] 1 2 Exceed
Expectation -3 Expectation 3
500
443
450 m (Student)
400 Mean Score: 1.2
350
300 266
239
250
k5 200 185
= 150
100 [
50 24 23 .
i [ ] -
Fall short of -2 -1 0 1 2 Exceed
Expectation -3 Expectation 3
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Part I11.
Question 9.  How often do you praise/recommend UM's administrative services to others?

Answer No. of response Percentage
Never 1 13 3.5%
Seldom 2 85 22.7%
Sometimes 3 191 51.1%
Always 4 85 22.7%

Mever 1
Ahways 4 3
23%

" Saldom 2
23%

Sometimes 3
51%

Answer No. of response Percentage
Never 1 126 10.3%
Seldom 2 271 22.2%
Sometimes 3 546 44.8%
Always 4 276 22.6%

23%

Always 4
N

Seldom 2

223%

Sometimes 3
45%.




Part IV (Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree the following statements).

Question 10. In general, the overall performance of the administrative units of UM is

improving.
Answer No. of response Percentage No. of response Percentage
Strongly Disagree 1 3 0.8% 24 2.0%
Disagree 2 19 4.8% 57 4.7%
Neutral 3 79 20.1% 264 21.7%
Agree 4 197 50.1% 589 48.4%
Strongly Agree 5 95 24.2% 282 23.2%

250

200

150

Mo. of Response

50
3
0 —
Strongly Disagree 1 Disagree 2 Neutral 3 Agreed Strongly AgreeS
700
u [Student)
Ll Mean Score: 3.9
500
é 400
‘6 300 2564
[-]
=
200
100 57
24
; L ]
Strongly Disagree 1 Disagree 2 Meutral 3 Agreed Strongly Agree s



Question 11. In general, the overall equipment and facilities of UM are improving.

Answer No. of response Percentage  No. of response Percentage
Strongly Disagree 1 4 1.0% 25 2.0%
Disagree 2 25 6.3% 54 4.4%
Neutral 3 58 14.7% 187 15.1%
Agree 4 216 54.7% 645 52.1%
Strongly Agree 5 92 23.3% 326 26.4%

250

200
E 150
S 100
-]
=
50
4
W] —————
Strongly Disagree 1 Disagree 2 Neutral 3 Agreed Strongly Agree 5
m (Student)

Mean Score: 4.0

No, of Response
e E 2 E 2

187

100
25
o |
Strongly Disagree 1 Disagree 2 MNeutral 3 Agrecd Strongly Agree 5
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Question 12.

In general, the overall environmental condition of our campus is improving.

Answer

Strongly Disagree 1

Disagree 2
Neutral 3
Agree 4

Strongly Agree 5

250

200

150

100

Mo. of Response

50

Strongly
Disagree 1

B [Student)
Mean Score: 4.1

13

Strongly Disagree 1

No. of response Percentage

3
21
69

207

95

Disagree 2

41
[

Disagree 2

20

0.8%

5.3%

17.5%

52.4%

24.1%

Neutral 3

166

MNeutral 3

18

41

166

624

383

No. of response Percentage

1.5%

3.3%

13.5%

50.6%

31.1%

Agreed Strongly AgreeS

624

Agreed Strongly Agree 5



IV. Discussion

When asked about the general services provided by the administrative units of the University,
92.9% of the staff and 88.8% of students responded that they were satisfied. As for the frontline
services, 94.9% of the staff and 88.5% of the students showed satisfaction.

For the performance pledge, 93.1% of the staff and 88.7% of the students indicated that they
were satisfied with it; while for the Suggestion Scheme, 86.8% of the staff and 84.2% of the

students expressed satisfaction.

As to the overall satisfaction level with their working life and study life at UM, 91.7% of the
staff and 87.5% of the students replied that they were satisfied.

Regarding the equipment and facilities provided by various administrative units of UM, 91.5%
of the staff and 89.3% of the students claimed that they were satisfied.

As for the environmental condition of the UM campus, nearly 91.0% of the staff and 92.4% of
the students replied that they were satisfied.

93.3% of the staff respondents and 90.9% of the student respondents claimed that the overall
services of UM meet or exceed expectations; while 73.8% of the staff and 67.4% of the students

indicated that they sometimes or always recommend UM’s administrative services to others.

Concerning the overall improvements, 74.3% of the staff and 71.6% of the students agreed that
the administrative units of UM are improving. 78% of the staff and 78.5% of the students agreed
that the UM equipment and facilities are improving; whereas 76.5% of the staff and 81.7% of

the students agreed that the environment condition of UM campus is improving.
In conclusion, the satisfaction level presented an increasing trend in most of the questions

surveyed for the staff group, while a significant increase in the satisfaction level of student

group was observed.
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V. Summary

condition of our campus is improving.

Staff Students
Part | User Mean score User Mean score
Satisfaction (1to 10) Satisfaction (1to 10)
Q1. All services, in general, provided by 0 0
various administrative units of UM? 92.9% /8 88.8% 8.0
Q2. The frontlines services, in general, provided 0 0
by various administrative units of UM? 94.9% 8.0 88.5% 8.0
Q3. The Performance Pledge of UM ? 93.1% 8.0 88.7% 8.0
Q4. Suggestion Scheme of UM ? 86.8% 7.5 84.2% 7.7
Q5. Your working/study life at the university? 91.7% 7.8 87.5% 8.0
Q6._ All equ_lp_ment_ and facmtles provided by 91.5% 77 89.3% 8.0
various administrative units of UM?
Q7. The environment condition of UM 0 0
Campus? 91.0% 7.8 92.4% 8.5
Meet or Mean Score Meet or Mean Score
Part 11 exceed exceed
. (-3t0 3) . (-3t0 3)
expectation expectation
Q8. Please indicate whether the overall services
provided by UM fall short of, exactly meet, or 93.3% 1.0 90.9% 1.2
exceed your expectations.
part 111 Sometimes or| Mean Score |Sometimes or| Mean Score
always (1to4) always (1to4)
Q9. How often do you praise / recommend 0 0
UM's administrative services to others? 73.8% 2.9 67.4% 28
Part IV Agree or Agree or
(Please indicate the extent to which you agree strongly Mean Score strongly Mean Score
¢ : . (1to5) (1to5)
or disagree with the following statements.) agree agree
Q10: I_n geqeral, t_he overall_pgrformapce of the 74.3% 39 71.6% 39
administrative units of UM is improving.
Part \V ';?,g?]e (I)r Mean Score 'g‘t%g?]e ?r Mean Score
aly (1to5) gly (1to5)
agree agree
Ql.l._ _In general_, _the ovgrall equipment and 78.0% 39 78.5% 4.0
facilities of UM is improving.
Part VI ';?g?}e ?r Mean Score ,;%gene (I)r Mean Score
gy (1to5) gty (1t05)
agree agree
Q12. In general, the overall environmental 76.5% 39 81.7% a1
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V1. Suggestions

The second part of the questionnaire asked respondents to provide suggestions for the

improvement of the services of the University in one open-ended statement:

Question 13. Please list out the service(s) you always use on campus from various
administrative units which need to be improved from your experience.
Question 14. Please provide your suggestion for continuous improvement on the service

quality on campus.

The total number of suggestions received from staff and students for Question 13 were 169 and
443 respectively, while for Question 14, 136 responses from staff and 217 responses from
students were recorded. As the staff and students gave suggestions in both questions, their
suggestions were categorized into 9 areas: “University governance and procedures”, “Services
provided by administrative units”, “Services provided by faculty/department offices”, “Services
provided by residential college offices”, “Suggestion Scheme”, ‘“Performance Pledge”,

“Equipment and facilities, “Campus environment condition” and “Others”.

The frequencies of suggestions in different categories were as follows:

Q13 & Q14 Staff Sample Student Sample
Frequency

Items Q13 | Q14 | Total | QI3 | Q14 | Total

University governance and procedures 22 25 47 37 10 47

Services provided by administrative units 33 23 56 63 26 89

Services provided by faculty/department offices| 18 13 31 69 34 103

Services provided by residential college offices | 9 5 14 25 21 46

Suggestion Scheme 11 7 18 23 6 29
Performance Pledge 7 5 12 16 5 21
Equipment and facilities 34 31 65 | 130 | 74 204
Campus environment condition 21 18 39 48 17 65
Others 14 9 23 32 24 56
TOTAL: 169 | 136 | 305 | 443 | 217 | 660

23
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Appendix I Invitation Email to Staff

% % —‘F'f : UM_Quality Management System Workgroup
g : User Satisfaction Survey of the University of Macau for Year 2023 /
2023 ERBFFAEY 2RI RR LA G

Dear Colleagues,

The University strives to improve our administrative services and facilities and your opinions
are valuable to us. To this aim, Quality Management System (QMS) Workgroup is inviting you
to complete a 3-minute survey to learn about your level of satisfaction regarding the
University’s administrative services and facilities provided during 01 January 2023 — 31
December 2023.

Follow this link to the Survey:
${l://SurveyLink?d=Take the Survey}

Or copy and paste the URL below into your internet browser:
${l://SurveyURL}

We sincerely hope that you could spend some time in completing this survey by 24 January
2024. The collected information will be kept confidential and obtained for analysis only. Your

participation will help us further improve our services and facilities.

Notes:
1. You may visit HERE in case you want to know more about the Quality Management
System (Performance Pledge, Suggestion Scheme, etc.,) of the University;

2. As everyone will receive an individual link, please do not forward this email.

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact QEMS A DM @um.edu.mo.

Sincerely,
QMS Workgroup

LR E
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Appendix I  Invitation Email to Student

% % —‘F'f : UM_Quality Management System Workgroup
g : User Satisfaction Survey of the University of Macau for Year 2023 /
2023 ERBFFAEY 2RI RR LA G

Dear Student,

The University strives to improve our administrative services and facilities and your opinions
are valuable to us. To this aim, Quality Management System (QMS) Workgroup is inviting you
to complete a 3-minute survey to learn about your level of satisfaction regarding the
University’s administrative services and facilities provided during 01 January 2023 — 31
December 2023.

Follow this link to the Survey:
${l://SurveyLink?d=Take the Survey}

Or copy and paste the URL below into your internet browser:
${l://SurveyURL}

We sincerely hope that you could spend some time in completing this survey by 24 January
2024. The collected information will be kept confidential and obtained for analysis only. Your

participation will help us further improve our services and facilities.

Notes:
3. You may visit HERE in case you want to know more about the Quality Management
System (Performance Pledge, Suggestion Scheme, etc.,) of the University;

4. As everyone will receive an individual link, please do not forward this email.

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact QEMS A DM @um.edu.mo.

Sincerely,
QMS Workgroup
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Appendix 111 Questionnaire to Staff

& . ZE g X B
=% | UNIVERSIDADE DE MACAU
Sl UNIVERSITY OF MACAU

S

Thank you for participating in our survey.

This survey 1s conducted by the Umiversity of Macau and aims to learn about your level of
satisfaction regarding the administrative services and facilities provided by the University from
1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023 as well as to improve our service and facilities. The
information collected will be kept confidential and obtained for data analysis only.

BB FEARA -

HMFIAER PR —EH s HEAEE - L TAEEEEAA2023£1518 22023212531
BFEESTEREASSE T ASEE B FAAS S E LR RN RE -
MAMKEZNERSEE  ERES#WHER -
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I-7.
Overall, what is your level of satisfaction towards the services provided by UM?

R mE o PRE RS IRAE N AT

Very Very
Dissatisfied Satisfied
EH kW Not
R E #%&E  Applicable

1 234567829 10 i A

All services, in  general,
provided by various

administrative units of UM? @) O0000000 O O
K AT ECER P A AR L AR R
ey B T

The frontline services, in
general, provided by various

administrative units of UM? O Q0000000 O O
f&ﬁ%ﬁﬂ‘ﬂ.ﬂﬂ.%éﬁ R

The Performance Pledge of

UM ?
Radkie mak, w0 O 00000000 0 ©

LS EE?

Suggestion Scheme of UM 7

A A AT ey A A st O O0000000 O O
P, RS ERT

Your working life at the

T A T A 8 R 8 A7 © 00000000 © ©

All equipment and facilities

provided by various

administrative units of UM? o 00000000 O Q
i PR R S

HEE?

The environment condition of

UM campus?
A AL E R L S E T O 00000000 O O

& Please indicate whether the overall services provided by UM fall short of, exactly meet, or
exceed your expectations.

e R A R AR W F AL AR TAE - Al p MR AR L Ge T -
32 a0 1 203

Fall short of expectation Exceed expectation
s)egsmm O Q00000 yygy
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% How often do yvou praise / recommend UM's administrative services to others?

IS A7 A vy B AR e B 1k M A A ad AT LA AR 7

Not
Never Seldom Sometimes Always Applicable
fe R * b o LIy i F
Frequency
A 0 ® 0 0 0

I0-12,
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.

WA CHATRAEHP EAFE ELE -

Strongly Strongly
Disagree Agree Not
JEHF  Disagree Neutral Agree FEH ] Applicable
FE FRAE -—# RE 2 7 i
In general, the overall
performance of the administrative
units of UM is improving.
e g o RAHATECE P e B O © O O O O
BERELLESF -

In general, the overall equipment

and facilities of UM are

improving. O O O @] @] O
ey T o RS

sk Efr i d oo

In general, the overall

environmental condition of our

campus is improving. O O @) O O O
faehmE - RS AR HENE

dR BB o
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13 (Optional) Please list out the service(s) you always use on campus from various
administrative units which need to be improved from your experience.

(B dEE)FFE TR FIRBGRFE Y » BEFEAET RS R -

University Governance and
Procedures

REFLBEE

Services Provided by
Administrative Units

B AT BB P32 9 AR

Services Provided by
Faculty/Department Offices

W SR/ A A E R E) AR
¥

Services Provided by
Residential College Offices
& BT E ST o) B FE

Suggestion Scheme

LR BT e B

Performance Pledge
TR A At

Equipment and Facilitics
KRS B A

Campus Environment
Condition
AR A B AR

Others
ik
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/4. (Optional) Please provide your suggestion for continuous improvement on the service
quality on campus.

(ARBEZ)ANRASRBETE  FRMFHAPRBEILL RS -

University Governance and

Procedures
AREFERBF

Services Provided by
Administrative Units

B AT ECER P8 00 AR AR

Services Provided by
Faculty/Department Offices
B/ R ML E R R
%

Services Provided by
Residential College Offices
iy & e F 4R 6 B S

Suggestion Scheme

e R

Performance Pledge
e A

Equipment and Facilities
R AT B P

Campus Environment
Condition
A AR B R

Others
H
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Personal data:

15. What is yvour staff category?
frey TAEA R @B 27

O Academic Staff! Residential College Staff
HEANB/ MR ERAR

O Administrative Staff/ Residential College Administrative StafT
TERANR/MEENERATHAR

.

Which unit are you from?
VR 8 oy B A7

7. Are you currently living on campus?

R FLABNER?

O Yes
=

O No
&
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Appendix IV Questionnaire to Student

'_-.\‘?‘*" i
o

&

% E M KN B
2~ UMNIVERSIDADE DE MACAL!
TAEes UMNIVERSITY OF MACAL

=i

Thank vou for participating in our survey.

This survey 1s conducted by the University of Macau and aims to learn about your level of
satisfaction regarding the administrative services and facilities provided by the University from
1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023 as well as to improve our service and facilities. The
information collected will be kept confidential and obtamed for data analysis only.

BEEAEARA
HAPASR ERF—E2MPEASE L TAGHEAMN2023E1F18 £2023512831

BEFRBSITHRFEASS 2 S E8E r B EA A S —~F U E 2R R HEa R -
PAMUEZNERSRE T 2/ESHAE -
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I-7
Owerall, what is your level of satisfaction towards the services provided by UM?

BT AR RS RS EE A

Very Very
Dissatistied Satisfied
JEF 1y Mot
T & W& Applicable

1 23456789 10 F i)

All  services, in  general,

provided by UM?
ArmrpRpe sy O 200000000 0 O
FE?

The frontling  services, in
general, provided by various

administrative units of UM? @) 00000000 O O
1;3‘ SRR ERSE

The Performance Pledge of

ke mpAE, 4 O 00000000 O O
SN E AT

Suggestion Scheme of UM 7

RAHATY TR R O O0000000 O O
B, BB TR

Your study life at the

university 7

HRASE e MG E Y © COOOO0000 O ©

All equipment and facilities
provided by various

administrative units of UM? @) O0000000 O O
i P 0L & TE 35 5k Fu 3R A5 Y

HEE?

The environment condition of

UM campus?
Axpiipknnngre O 00000000 O O

&. Please indicate whether the overall services provided by UM fall short of, exactly meet, or
exceed yvour expectations.

Srin A A ERAREE T R A AR A - MR AEEAAR R G TR -
32 4 0 12 3

Fall short of expectation Exceed expectation
s)rgsimm O O 00000 yugmy
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g, How often do yvou praise / recommend UM's administrative services to others?

A A & AL AR A0E B 08 A A AL e 4T BURFE 7

Not
MNever Seldom Sometimes Always Applicable
e -3 H By LI it F
Frequency
5 O o o O O
12

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.
FHHEHUTRENFA SR TR ERE -

Strongly Strongly

Disagree Agree Not

JE% & Disagree Neutral Agree FEHF  Applicable
A& KRA& —#& F& &  FA&R

In general, the overall
performance of the administrative

units of UM is improving,
MahmE o ARATEAR 6 & © O o © O O
MEREAMEY -

In general, the overall equipment
and facilities of UM are

improving. O @] O O O O
BETE 0 R S
WA E AT -

In general, the overall

environmental condition of our

campus 1s Improving. O O O O O O
BaymE c BRS AR IRE

R A B -
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13 (Optional) Please list out the service(s) yvou always use on campus from various

administrative units which need to be improved from your experience.
(BdEE)FINE ST PRBORHE Y ERTERAET S8R -

University Governance and
Procedures
KB E G RAET

Services Provided by
Administrative Units
o AT AP P40 18 64 BR %

Services Provided by
Faculty/Department Otfices
EE e -3 . P 201
Hr

Services Provided by
Residential College Offices
oy & PR o F 4R AR 4 IR AR

Suggestion Scheme

¥ 33k SE Ryt &)

Performance Pledge

R A

Equipment and Facilities
A B P

Campus Environment
Condition

AR ] B B

Others
Hie
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14. (Optional) Please provide vour suggestion for continuous improvement on the service
quality on campus,

(B dBES)BHMA ST F » HREH B AR ELeylg

University Governance and

Procedures
KRB R

Services Provided by
Administrative Units

7 47 BLAR P 4218 04 AR

Services Provided by
Faculty/Department Oftfices

oy SR B P SOt &) AR

Services Provided by
Residential College Offices
oy & PR AR

Suggestion Scheme

R ) T §

Performance Pledge

RLFE A

Equipment and Facilities

e SR

Campus Environment
Condition
AEEH ] AL

Others
B
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Personal data;

15 What is your study programme in the University?
AR 3 I 3 P A SR AT

O Undergraduate
LB 2+

O Postgraduate
RO A RAE

O Others
H

6.

Which academic unit are you from?
frrr B e R B AL AT

L

17, Are you currently living on campus?
R EEENERE?

O Yes
*

O No
&
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